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The Acting Administrator further 
proposes that aggregate production 
quotas for all other schedule I and II 
controlled substances included in 21 
CFR 1308.11 and 1308.12 remain at 
zero. In accordance with 21 CFR 
1303.13 and 21 CFR 1315.13, upon 
consideration of the relevant factors, the 
Acting Administrator may adjust the 
2019 aggregate production quotas and 
assessment of annual needs as needed. 

Conclusion 
After consideration of any comments 

or objections, or after a hearing, if one 
is held, the Acting Administrator will 
issue and publish in the Federal 
Register a final order establishing the 
2019 aggregate production quotas for 
controlled substances in schedules I and 
II and establishing an assessment of 
annual needs for the list I chemicals 
ephedrine, pseudoephedrine, and 
phenylpropanolamine, 21 CFR 
1303.11(c) and 1315.11(f). 

Dated: August 14, 2018. 
Uttam Dhillon, 
Acting Administrator. 
[FR Doc. 2018–17893 Filed 8–17–18; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1103–0093] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Revision of a 
Previously Approved Collection; COPS 
Extension Request Form 

AGENCY: Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) Office, Department of 
Justice. 
ACTION: 60-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) Office, will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until 
October 19, 2018. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments 
especially on the estimated public 
burden or associated response time, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions or 
additional information, please contact 
Lashon M. Hilliard, Policy Analyst, 
Department of Justice, Community 
Oriented Policing Services (COPS) 

Office, 145 N Street NE, Washington, DC 
20530 (202–514–6563). 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the Bureau of Justice 
Statistics, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

1. Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection, with change; comments 
requested. 

2. The Title of the Form/Collection: 
COPS Extension Request Form. 

3. The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. U.S. Department of Justice, 
Community Oriented Policing Services 
(COPS) Office. 

4. Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Law enforcement agencies and 
other COPS grants recipients that have 
grants expiring within 90 days of the 
date of the form/request. The extension 
request form will allow recipients of 
COPS grants the opportunity to request 
a ‘‘no-cost’’ time extension in order to 
complete the federal funding period and 
requirements for their grant/cooperative 
agreement award. Requesting and/or 
receiving a time extension will not 
provide additional funding. 

5. An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 
approximately 2,700 respondents 
annually will complete the form within 
30 minutes. 

6. An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: 1,350 total annual burden 
hours (0.5 hours × 2700 respondents + 
1,350 total burden hours). 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 
Square, 145 N Street NE, Washington, 
DC 20530. 

Dated: August 14, 2018. 
Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2018–17864 Filed 8–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

[OMB Number 1103–0093] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed eCollection 
eComments Requested; Revision of a 
Previously Approved Collection; COPS 
Extension Request Form 

AGENCY: Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) Office, Department of 
Justice. 
ACTION: 60-Day notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of Justice 
(DOJ), Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) Office, will be 
submitting the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and approval in accordance with 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
DATES: Comments are encouraged and 
will be accepted for 60 days until 
October 19, 2018. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If 
you have additional comments 
especially on the estimated public 
burden or associated response time, 
suggestions, or need a copy of the 
proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions or 
additional information, please contact 
Lashon M. Hilliard, Policy Analyst, 
Department of Justice, Community 
Oriented Policing Services (COPS) 
Office, 145 N Street NE, Washington, DC 
20530 (202–514–6563). 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written 
comments and suggestions from the 
public and affected agencies concerning 
the proposed collection of information 
are encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
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for the proper performance of the 
functions of the Bureau of Justice 
Statistics, including whether the 
information will have practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Evaluate whether and if so how the 
quality, utility, and clarity of the 
information to be collected can be 
enhanced; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

1. Type of Information Collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection, with change; comments 
requested. 

2. The Title of the Form/Collection: 
COPS Extension Request Form. 

3. The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
Department sponsoring the collection: 
None. U.S. Department of Justice, 
Community Oriented Policing Services 
(COPS) Office. 

4. Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Law enforcement agencies and 
other COPS grants recipients that have 
grants expiring within 90 days of the 
date of the form/request. The extension 
request form will allow recipients of 
COPS grants the opportunity to request 
a ‘‘no-cost’’ time extension in order to 
complete the federal funding period and 
requirements for their grant/cooperative 
agreement award. Requesting and/or 
receiving a time extension will not 
provide additional funding. 

5. An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 
approximately 2,700 respondents 
annually will complete the form within 
30 minutes. 

6. An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: 1,350 total annual burden 
hours (0.5 hours × 2700 respondents + 
1,350 total burden hours). 

If additional information is required 
contact: Melody Braswell, Department 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Justice 
Management Division, Policy and 
Planning Staff, Two Constitution 

Square, 145 N Street NE, Washington, 
DC 20530. 

Dated: August 15, 2018. 

Melody Braswell, 
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S. 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. 2018–17865 Filed 8–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–AT–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Notice of Lodging Proposed Consent 
Decree 

In accordance with Departmental 
Policy, 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby 
given that a proposed Consent Decree in 
United States v. Richard M. Osborne, 
Sr., et al., Case No. 1:11–cv–2039–CAB, 
was lodged with the United States 
District Court for the Northern District 
of Ohio on August 10, 2018. 

This proposed Consent Decree 
concerns a complaint filed by the 
United States against Defendants 
Richard M. Osborne, Sr., Great Plains 
Exploration, LLC, Center Street 
Investments, Inc., Callendar Real Estate 
Development Company, LLC, and Osair, 
Inc., pursuant to Sections 301(a), 309(b), 
and 309(d) of the Clean Water Act, 33 
U.S.C. §§ 1311(a), 1319(b), and 1319(d), 
to obtain injunctive relief from and 
impose civil penalties against the 
Defendants for violating the Clean Water 
Act by discharging pollutants without a 
permit into waters of the United States. 
The proposed Consent Decree resolves 
these allegations by requiring the 
Defendants to restore the impacted areas 
and pay a civil penalty. 

The Department of Justice will accept 
written comments relating to this 
proposed Consent Decree for thirty (30) 
days from the date of publication of this 
Notice. Please address comments to 
Phillip R. Dupré, United State 
Department of Justice, Environment and 
Natural Resources Division, Post Office 
Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044–7611 
and refer to United States v. Richard M. 
Osborne, Sr., et al., Case No. 1:11–cv– 
2039–CAB, DJ #90–5–1–1–18628. 

The proposed Consent Decree may be 
examined at the Clerk’s Office, United 
States District Court for the Northern 
District of Ohio, Carl B. Stokes United 
States Courthouse, 801 West Superior 
Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44113. In 
addition, the proposed Consent Decree 
may be examined electronically at 

http://www.justice.gov/enrd/Consent_
Decrees.html. 

Cherie L. Rogers, 
Assistant Section Chief, Environmental 
Defense Section, Environment and Natural 
Resources Division. 
[FR Doc. 2018–17846 Filed 8–17–18; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4410–15–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Mine Safety and Health Administration 

Petitions for Modification of 
Application of Existing Mandatory 
Safety Standard 

AGENCY: Mine Safety and Health 
Administration, Labor. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice is a summary of 
a petition for modification submitted to 
the Mine Safety and Health 
Administration (MSHA) by the party 
listed below. 
DATES: All comments on the petition 
must be received by MSHA’s Office of 
Standards, Regulations, and Variances 
on or before September 19, 2018. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit your 
comments, identified by ‘‘docket 
number’’ on the subject line, by any of 
the following methods: 

1. Email: zzMSHA-comments@
dol.gov. Include the docket number of 
the petition in the subject line of the 
message. 

2. Facsimile: 202–693–9441. 
3. Regular Mail or Hand Delivery: 

MSHA, Office of Standards, 
Regulations, and Variances, 201 12th 
Street South, Suite 4E401, Arlington, 
Virginia 22202–5452, Attention: Sheila 
McConnell, Director, Office of 
Standards, Regulations, and Variances. 
Persons delivering documents are 
required to check in at the receptionist’s 
desk in Suite 4E401. Individuals may 
inspect a copy of the petition and 
comments during normal business 
hours at the address listed above. 

MSHA will consider only comments 
postmarked by the U.S. Postal Service or 
proof of delivery from another delivery 
service such as UPS or Federal Express 
on or before the deadline for comments. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Barbara Barron, Office of Standards, 
Regulations, and Variances at 202–693– 
9447 (voice), barron.barbara@dol.gov 
(email), or 202–693–9441 (fax). [These 
are not toll-free numbers.] 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 
101(c) of the Federal Mine Safety and 
Health Act of 1977 and Title 30 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations Part 44 
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